Other finance result and are therefore included in the profit-based sensitivity calculation.

Foreign currency receivables or payables against third parties at individual companies are also hedged economically using

forward foreign exchange contracts, if necessary. Here, fluctuations in exchange rates of the underlying currencies also lead

to counteracting fluctuations in earnings through changes in market value of both the derivative instrument as well as the

corresponding receivables and payables and are therefore also included in the profit-based sensitivity calculation.

No fair value hedge accounting is applied.

The following table lists the effects of a theoretical change in the EUR/USD exchange rate on the profit before tax as well as

shareholders’ equity on the balance sheet date. Other exchange rate fluctuations have no material effect on profit or equity.

Influences on the balance sheet and income statement resulting from the translation of individual financial statements into

the reporting currency euro (so-called translation risks) are not included.

Sensitivity analysis for currency fluctuations in EUR ’000

31.12.2011
Increase/
decrease

Effect on
profit before tax

 Effect on share-
holders’ equity
without impact

on profits

EUR / USD +10% –2 +33

EUR / USD – 10% +2 – 33

31.12.2010
Increase/
decrease

Effect on
profit before tax

 Effect on share-
holders’ equity
without impact

on profits

EUR / USD +10% –71 +34

EUR / USD –10% +86 – 34

118

Interest rate risk

The table below shows the hedged nominal volumes and the market values of the respective interest rate hedges. A netting

of these instruments does not occur.

Interest rate hedges in EUR ’000

Nominal value Market value

2011 2010 2011 2010

Assets

Interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   0 0 0 0

Interest rate derivatives without hedge accounting  0 0 0 0

Liabilities

Interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges   61,829 99,162 – 2,650 – 3,925

Interest rate derivatives without hedge accounting  0 0 0 0

61,829 99,162 – 2,650 – 3,925

Interest rate derivatives designated as cash flow hedges

To hedge future interest payments for the US dollar debt, TAKKT classified interest rate swaps with a nominal value of

USD 60,000,000 with a maturity until 30 June 2014 as cash flow hedges. In the previous year, the nominal value was

USD 100,000,000 with a maturity until 30 June 2014 and USD 32,500,000 with a maturity until 31 January 2011. Due to the

quick debt repayment in the year under review, US dollar interest rate swaps with a nominal value of USD 40,000,000 were

sold. After contracting a counteracting interest rate swap with a nominal value of USD 20,000,000 (USD 0) and a maturity